ADM-E 12/26/95

STI22-1015 11:34:00 AM KING COMMY ACCORDS OR D

1

RESOLUTION NO. R-_3821_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELINQUISHING ANY INTEREST IN A PORTION OF NE 121ST STREET AND A PORTION OF 92ND AVENUE NE

WHEREAS, the City has received a request to permanently abandon any rights to the land originally dedicated in 1890 as part of NE 121st Street and 92nd Avenue NE, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland was incorporated as a municipal corporation in 1905, and

WHEREAS, the Laws of 1889, Chapter 19, Section 32, provides that any county road which remains unopened for five years after authority is granted for opening the same is vacated, and

WHEREAS, in this context it is in the public interest to resolve this matter by agreement, now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows

<u>Section 1</u> The City Council of the City of Kirkland hereby relinquishes any interest in the portions of right-of-way described as follows

A portion of NE 121st Street and 92nd Avenue NE as shown on the plat of the Waterfront Addition to Kirkland according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 6 of Plats, page 92, King County, Washington, Recorders Office, and being more particularly described as follows

All of that portion of NE 121st Street, a 60-foot wide right-of-way, adjoining the north edge of Block 25 and the south edge of Block 16 of the said addition and,

A portion of the east half of 92nd Avenue NE, a 60-foot wide right-of-way, adjoining the west edge of Lots 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30 of Block 25, and along the west edge of Lots 16, 17, and south half of Lot 18 of Block 16, and along the west edge of the said NE 121st Street all within the said addition

<u>Section 2</u> The City Council of the City of Kirkland will accept, and hereby notes, the applicant's commitment to grant a utility and pedestrian walkway easement

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 19<u>93</u>

SIGNED	IN AUTHE	ENTICATION	thereof	on	the	<u>6th</u>	day	of
July	, 19 <u>_93</u>		1				-	
Gerfand								
		Mayor						
Attest								

R-121-92 JUN/JD cw

